
CANADA REVENUE 
AGENCY 

AGENCE DU REVENU 
DU CANADA 

Canadian Amateur Football Association 
2255 St-Laurent Blvd., Unit 100 
Ottawa, ON, K1G 4K3 
Attention: Mr. Barry Gunther, President 

··september 4, 2008 

· Subject: · :- Revocation of Registration 
·canadian Am~teur Football Association 

Dear Mr. ~~rry Gunther, 

COP IE 
REGISTERED MAIL 

BN: 116989732RR0001 

· The purpose of this letter is to info111.1 you that on August 30, 2008, the effective 
date of revocation, a notice revoking the regis.tration of Canadian Amateur Football 
Association· (the "Organization") was published in the Canada Gazette. Effective· on that 
date, the Organization ceased to be a registered· charity. 

. As .a .result of the revocation of the Organization's registration, the Organization is 
no longer exempt from tax under Part·l of the Income Tax Act (the .~'ITA") pursuant to 
section 149(1)(f) of the ITA as a registered charity. The consequences of the revocation 
of the Organization's registration ·are: · 

1) The loss of the Organization's tax-exempt status .as a reg.istered charity. 
Thus, according to section 150 of the ITA, the Organization must file a 
return of income with the Minister of National Revenue (the "Ministerj that 
is in prescribed form and that contains prescribed information, without 
notice or demand for the ~eturn, for each taxation year of the Organization. 

2) The Organization is no longer permitted to issue official donation receipts 
for income t~x purposes. Gifts made to the Organization are not allowable 
as a tax credit to individual donors as provided by section 118.1 (3) of the 
ITA or as a deduction for corporate donors under section .11 0.1 (1) ,(a) of 
the ITA.-

320 Queen Street, 
Tower A. 1" floor, . 
Ottawa, Ontario K1A OLS 



.. 
~. . .. 

3) l)nder section 188 of the ITA, the Organization must, on or before the day 
in a taxation year that is·one. year from the date of the Notice of Intention 
to Revoke the Charity's registration, . · 

. . 
. (a) pay a tax under Part Vofthe ITA for the year; and 

(b) file with the Minister a return, Form T2046 Tax Retum Where 
Registration of a Charity is Rev9ked, (a copy of which is enclosed) · 

. in prescribed form and containing prescribed information, without 
notice or demand therefor. · 

SeCtion 188(2) ofthe ITA stipulates-that a person (other than a qualified donee) · 
who receives an amount from the Organizatiorrls jointly and severally liable with the 
Organizati.on for the t~x p~yabl~ under section 188 of the ITA by the Organization. 

·Additionally, the organization is required to retain its books and records, including 
duplicate official donation receipts, for a minimum of two years after the date the· 
organization is revoked as per Income Tax Regulation 5800. · 

., . 

Furthermore, the organization will no longer qualify as a charity for purposes of 
subsection 123(1) of the Excise Tax Act (the "ETA"), effective the date of revocation. 
As a result it may be subject· to obligations and .entitlements under the ETA that apply to 
organizations other .than chari~es. If you have any questions about your GSTIHST 
obligations and entitlements, please call GSTIHST Rulings at 1-888-830-7747 (Quebec) 
or 1-800-959-8287 (rest of Canada). · · I 

( . . 
Shoulq you have any questions regarding these matters, you may contact the 

·undersigned at (613) 957-8682. 

-
Enclosure 

Yours sincerely, 

·~ 
Danie Huppe-Cranford 
Director 
Compliance Division 
Charities Directorate 

I 

,. 
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DU CANADA 

Canadian Amateur Football Association 
2255 St-Laurent Blvd., Unit 100 
. Ottawa, ON K1 G 4K3 

Attention: Mr. Barry Gunther. President 

Subject: . Notice of Intention to Revoke 
·Canadian ·Amateur Football Association 

Dear M~. Gunther: 

REGISTERED MAIL 

BN: 116989732 RR0001 

File #:0495325 

I am writing further to our letter dated February 22, 2008 (copy enclqsed), in 
which you were invited to submit representations as to why the Minister of National 
Revenue (the "Ministerj should not revoke the registration of the Canadian Amateur 

· Football Association (the "RCAAA") in accordance with subsection 168.(1) of the Income 
Tax Act (the "/TA"). 

We have now reviewed and considered your written response dated 
April 30, 2008. However, notwithstaJ:'l~ing your ~eply, our concern~ with respect to the 
RCAAA's non-compliance with the requirements of-the ITA for registration as a charity 
have not been alleviated. Our position is fully described in Appendix "AD attached. 

Consequently, for the reasons mentioned herein and in our letter dated 
February 22, 2008, I wish to advise you that, pursuant to the authority granted to the 
Minister in 168(1) (c) and 168{1) {d) of the ITA, which tias been delegated to me, I 
propose to revoke the registration of the Charity. By virtue of subsection 1E?8{2) of the 
ITA, revocation will be effective. on the date of publication of the following notice in the 
Canada Gazette: 

Place de ViNe, Tower A 
320 Queen street, 13th Floor 
Ottawa, Ontario K1A OL5 
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Notice is hereby given, pursuant to paragraphs 168(1)(c), and 168(1)(d) of 
the Income Tax Act, that I propose to revoke the registration of the 
_organization listed below under 168(2) of the Income Tax Act and that the 
revocation of registration is effective on the date of publication of this 
notice. 

Business Number 
116989732 RR0001 

Name 
Canadian Amateur Football Association 
Ottawa, Ontario 

l 

Should you wish to appeal this Notice of Intention to Revoke, in accordance with 
s~bsection 180(1) of the ITA, a written Notice of Appeal must be filed with the Federal 

. ·court of Appeal within. 30 days from the day this letter was mailed. 
. . . 

Please note that, notwithstanding the fact that the RCAAA may have filed a 
Notice of Appeal, a copy of the revocation notice, described above, wil.l be published in 
the Canada Gazette after the expiration of 30 days from the day this letter was mailed. 
The RCAAA's registration will be revoked on the date of publication. If the RCAAA files 
an _appeal a~d is ultimately successful its registration will be reinstated. 

Consequences of Revocation:· 

As of the effective date of revocation the RCAAA will no longer be permitted 
to issue official donation receipts. This mea·ns that gifts made to the Charity would 
not be allowable as tax credits to individual donors or as allowable·deductions to . 
corporate donors under subsection 118.1 (3), or paragraph 110.1(1)(a), of the ITA, 
respectively. · 

If you have any questions regarding this matter please contact 
Mr. Blaine Langdon, A/Manager, Compliance Division at (613) 946-2400. 

· Attachments: 

Yours sincerely, 

__ ,..,.. ~. 
Terry de March 
Director General 
Charities DireCtorate 

- CRA letter dated February 22, 2008 
-Appendix "A" 
-Appendix "B" 



APPENDIX ,,.A .. 

Canadian Amateur Football Association (CAFA) 

RCAAA Audit for the fiscal period 
Apr_il 1, 2004 to March 31, 2006 

COMMENTS ON REPRESENTATIONS OF April 30, 2008 

Seriousness of Non-Compliance: 

As described in the b.alance of this appendix, and in our letter of February 22, 2008, it is the 
position of the Canada Revenue Agency that the Canadian Amateur Football Association 
(CAFA) is in serious breach of the requirements of registration under the tncome Tax. Aqt (the 
"ITA") and its registration should be revoked: 

Our audit has revealed that CAFA has issued official donation receipts for·$109,474,920yet 
. retail)ed a mere $1 ,330,386 of the cash contributed. Our audit has concluded that the 
remainder of the funds flowed through CAFA's accounts to an offshore invest~ent account, to 
give the illusion that they were received and held by CAFA, but these were, :in fact, · · 
immediately used to repay tt:le Lenders.· These fac.ts, in our view, demonstrate that CAFA has 
participated in and facilitated an abusive tax shelter arrangement which, in our view, js ground 
for. revocation in and of itself. : 

Issuance of Official Donation Receipts: 

We have reviewed your response of April30, 2008, and remain of the view that during the 
audit period CAFA has issued receipts for gifts or donations otherwise than in accordance with 
the IT A and the regulations. 

. . 
A RCAAA is entitled, under the Act, to issue receipts for gifts that it receives. However, before 
a RCAAA can issue a tax receipt, it is incumbent on the RCAAA to determine whether the 
transaction qualifies as a "gifr at law. A RCAAA, which issues a receipt for a transaction 
which does not qualify as a gift at law, can be revoked under paragraph 168(1)(d) ofthe Act. 

a) No Animus Donandi 

It remains the view of the CRA that the vast majority of the transactions involving the RCAAA 
do not qualify as gifts as they lack the requisite animus donandi- or .. intent to give" - that a 
donor transfer property to a RCAAA and impoverish him or herself as a result. Participants in 
these arrangements fully intend to recoup the full amount of their "donation" plus an additional 
67-94% return through a series of pre-meditated and artificial transactions. . 

... In your letter you assert that from the RCAAA's perspective, the organization simply issued 
receipts for funds it received from the donors and that the advantage that is received from a 
tax credit or deduction is not considered a benefit citing Paradis v. R, [1997] 2 C.T.C. 2557 
(T.C.C.) and Friedberg v. R. (1991), 92 D.T.C. 6031 (fed. C.A.) as jurisprudence supporting the 
organizations actions. 

. . ./2 
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We do not dispute the definition of a gift as cited in Friedberg v. R. (1991 ), 92 D.T.C. 6031 
(fed. C.A.), however we would also refer you to McPherson v. the Queen (2006), TCC 648 a 
current case relating to a tax shelter arrangement At paragraph 21, the Honourable Justice 
L.M. Little cites: The Queen v. Burns, 88 DTC 6101 Mr. Justice Pinard said. at page 6105: 

I would like to emphasi~e that one essential element of a gift is an intentional 
element that the. Roman law identified as animus donandi or liberal intent (see 
Mazeaud, Lecon de Droit Civil, tome 4ieme, 2ieme volume, 4ieme edition, No. 
1325, page 554) . .The donor must be aware that he will not receive any 
compensation other than pure moral benefit; he must be willing to grow poorer for 
the benefit of the donee without receiving any such compensation. 

We would also draw yo.ur att!3ntion to the comments of Justice.Bowie in Webb v. The 
Queen (2004) UDTC 148 

[16] Much has been w.ritten on the subject of charitable donations over the years. 
The law, however, is in my view quite clear. I am bound.by the decision of the 
Federal Court of Appeal in The Queen v. Friedberg, among others. These cases 
make it clear that in order for an amount to be a gift to charity, the ~mount must be 
paid without benefit or consideration flowing back to the donor, either directly or 
indirectly, or ~mttcipation of that. The intent of the donor must, in other words, be· 
entirely donative. 

[17] The circumstances that I have referred to lead me to conclude that there was 
nothing donative at all about Mr. Webb's payment to ABLE. His intention was to 
receive a tax credit for a charitable donation, as well as a substantial refund of the 
amount he had given, such that when the two were aggregated they would exceed 
the $30,000 for which he wrote t~e cheque. 

[18] I was referred in argument to the recent decision of Madam Justice Campbell 
in Doubinin v. The Queen and her statement in the first sentence of paragraph 18 
where she said: . 

He is not part of a tax evasion scheme, and although he may have been 
motivated by potential tax benefits, I do not believe that this can be equated 
to consideration for a gift because tax benefits are not considered a benefit. 

I do not read Madam Justice Campbell as purporting there to extend what was 
said by Mr. Justice Linden in Friedberg to suggest that a scheme entered into 
whereby a person would be put in a position to claim tax credits for charitable 
donations in excess of the donations actually made, by the issuing of false receipts 
or by the kickback of part of the donation, to...be a normal transaction and 
something that would not be considered a benefit within the context of the 
definition of what constitutes a gift. 

. . ./3 
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As -~-Jove, and per our previous letter, the arrangement which CAFA participated in promised 
· do .... ..,rs a positive return on investments by making donations. The arrangement promised 
participants the opportunity to achieve this by receiving loans that, through a series of related 

.·"investments" and the purchase of an "insurance policy", would not need to be repaid. CAFA 
knew that the donors were receiving receipts valued at almost 4 times the amount actually 
contributed out-of-pocket. It is clear that the scheme in which CAFA particip_ated was mass­
marketed as an opportunity to profit from the tax system by making an out-of-poGket payment 
and receiving a non-repayable loan- with CAFA issuing a receipt for both amounts. 

In your letter you allege that CAFA ~ad no knowledge of any assurances or guarantees given 
to the borrowers that the loans would never be repaid, however CAFA was in possession of 
documents that clearly outline the program as presented to donors whereby the donor directed 
funds to the Specialty Insurance Ltd to establish an investment contract and insurance policy 
which together would generate sufficient funds to re-pay the loan in 1 0 years. As outlined in 
our previous letter, the ·rates. of return that would need to be achieved OFl a sustained basis 
were clearly "ambitious", particularly when compared to the low rates of return the tax shelter 
was providing to CAFA on its own investments. 

0 • 

It is acknowledged that the money for which CAFA issued receipts flowed through its bank 
accounts. However, as our audit has revealed, these funds were requir~d to be transferred 
offshore to conceal the ultimate use of t~ese funds- that these ft;mds were used to repay the 
Lenders. Despite ·the representations made by the promoters of the ta~ shelter arrangement, 
who were engaged by CAFA to fundraise on its behalf, it is clear that the loans were not repaid 
by the investment contracts and specialty insurance, but were repaid out of the donations to 
CAFA. As such, we remain of the view that these transactions lack the requisite animus 
donandi to be considered gifts as the donors did not give gratuitously b4t knew they were to 
receive "loans" that through a series of artificial transactions they we·re not liable. to repay. 

We would note that CAFA is fully· aware of this arrangement and is an active participant in 
these schemes. CAFA has produced material used for promotional purposes by the promoters 
of these arrangements. CAFA pays fees to the promoters of these arrangements as referral 
fees. Through the method these schemes are promoted and its own participation in these 
arrangements CAFA knew, or ought to have known, the means by which this was promoted 
and what was represented to donors. CAFA knew or ought to have known how its own 
participation in this arrangement facilitated this abusive arrangement- by agreeing to issue· 
receipts for 100% of an amount transferred to it, while agreeing to transfer. 99% of the donation 
to an offshore account it had no access or ownership over. As such, the receipts issued by 
CAFA were clearly not in respect of valid gifts as the funds received were essentially "kicked 
back" to repay loans on behalf of donors. Whether or not we are to believe CAFA was 
ignorant of these transactions, this is simply not ~n acceptable defense. CAFA's conduct is 
clearly designed to facilitate this scheme and it has taken no prudent actions to verify the 
authenticity of the transactions to which they have lent their tax receipting priyileges to. 

As such, it remains our view that the RCAAA issued receipts for transactions that d..o not 
qualify as gifts at law. For this reason alone it remains our view that CAFA has Lssued receipts 
other than in accordance with the ITA and there are grounds for revocation of its registered 
status under paragraph 168(1 )(d). 

.../4 
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(b) Receipts were issued for property that was not donated to CAFA -. 
It is worth noting that, upon drawing CAFA's attention to the fact that the funds which are 
represented as belonging to CAFA as investments were in fact repaid to the Lender, that the 
only response provided by CAFA was to disavow knowledge of these transactions·. Per our 
previous letter, the lack of care and concern CAFA has demonstrated towards the $1 09 Million· 
purportedly donated to it is alarming in and of its~lf. . 

In your letter you indicate that CAFA did not transfer any of the donated funds to the Lender 
and simply issued receipts. In our view, CAFA's conduct in this arrangement is clearly 
unacceptable and designed to facilitate these transactions -whether or not CAFA wa~, in fact, 
itself directly involved in the transfer of the funds back to the Lender. CAFA issued receipts 
for in excess of $1 09 million in donations. It was entitled to retain a meagre 1 o/o of these 
amounts. CAFA, for its part in the arrangem~nt, agreed and did, in fact, transfer 99% of all 
donations tp an offshore account in Bermuda to which it had no access. It is from this account 
that funds were returned to t~e ~ender. (See appendix "8" for_an example of one transaction) 

Per our previous letter, CAFA took no steps to safeguard its property and under.stood it 
would receive only 1% of the total "donated". 1 It is telling that despite the care CAFA 
takes in safeguarding its own investments, pursuing· a modest investment strategy, with 
respect to the $1 09· million r~ceived through the tax shelter arrangements, the RCAAA 
relinquished all control and direction over these funds to an offshore entity. Despite 
receiving a meagre .22% rate of return on these "investments"· and a steadily eroding 
principle amount, the RCAAA continued to participate in this program. As noted in our 
previous letter, CAFA was required by a predetermined series ·of transaction to transfer 
99% of all "receipted" funds to an account held by Trafalgar Trading Limited·(TTL) in· 
return for a potential income stream with no recourse or rights to those funds. As 
stipuiated on page 8 of our letter of February 22, 2008, CAFA's notes in the Financial 
Statements clearly indicate that the organization understood the nature of the property for 
which they issued receipts. · 

It is clear that,. despite the .tact that the money flowed through CAFA's account, the RCAAA 
understood that it was only entitled to keep 1% of the total donations. Our audit has concluded 
that the funds purportedly held offshore on behalf of CAFA have substantially all been repaid 
to the Lender and other related parties. It is· our position that CAFA has issued receipts for 
property which was not donated to it for use· in its programs but, as part of its participation in 
this program, was required to be sent offshore, and was subsequently repaid to the Lenders. 
In our view, the RCAAAs conduct has been structured to accommodate these transactions­
either knowingly or through wilful blindness. Given the complete lack of due diligence CAFA 
has demonstrated in safeguarding the $109 million in funds for which CAFA has issued official 
tax receipts, it is simply not an acceptable defence for CAFA to deny knowledge of the ·circular 
and abusive transactions in which the RCAAA has participated. 

As such, it remains our view that the RCAAA is~ued receipts for abusive transactions not 
actually donated to the RCAAA, but designed to give the illusion thatproperty has been 
donated to the RCAAA. For this reason alone it remains our view that CAFA has issued 

.. ./5 ~------
1 For example, per our previous letter it is interesting to note that d.espite the fact that···lcontract 
provides for compensation of 33% of total donations, was paid solely on the 1% re9eived. 
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rer""iots.other than in accordance with the ITA and there are grounds for revocation of its 
·reb ..... cered status under paragraph 168(1 )(d). 

(c) Receipts not issued for full value of the property donated 

Although this was raised in the initial letter we are not relying on it as grounds for revocation. 
However, we remain alarmed by the fact that the RCAAA would enter into an arrangement 
where it was required to issue a receipt for 1 00% of an amount but, as part of its arrangement 
with the tax shelter promoters gave up access and rights to.$109 Million in funds-in return for 
1 % of the full amount and a percentage of the income to be generated by the investment over 
a period of 20 years. 

Our audit has concluded that even were we to accept that the funds received by CAFA were 
actually pl~ced i~ offshore investments, which we do not, in our view this is further. evidence 
that the funds were never beneficially owned by· CAFA during the period under audit. F1,.1rther 
CAFA's return on investment was a meagre .22% and that the average loss on the capital 
would have been 1.25% annually. 

It is also equally clear from CAFA's own Financial Statements that it understood that the funds 
collected by the promoters were not for its use, but instead 99% of the funds were to be placed 
into "investments" which wo"uld generate royalty payments over a pe~od of 20 years. 

(d) Receipts included amounts that represented limited re.course debt 

It· is the position of the CRA that CAFA participated in a tax shelter arrangement, which was 
structured as a limited recourse debt as defined in proposed section 143.2(6.1 ). We bring to 
your attention proposed subsection 143.2( 6.1) as defined in the 2006 Department of Finance 
Technical notes: 

A limited recourse debt includes the unpaid principal of any indebtedness for which 
recourse is limited, even if that limitation applies only in the future or contingently. It 
als~ includes any other indebtedness of the taxpayer, related to the gift or 
contribution, if there is a guarantee, security or similar indemnity or covenaAt in 
respect of that or any other indebtedness. For example, if a donor (or ~ny other 
person mentioned below) enters into a contract of insurance whereby all or part of 
a debt will be paid upon the occurrence of either certain or contingent event, the 
debt is a limited recourse debt in respect of a gift if it is in any way related to the 
gift. Such indebtedness is also a limited-recourse debt if it is owned by a person 
dealing non-arm's length with the taxpayer or by a persQn who holds an interest in 
the taxpayer. 

In your letter you state:" As part of its due diligence process, the Board of Directors of CAFA 
sought and obtained a legal opinion regarding compliance of the donation program with the 
Act. The author of the legal opinion opined that the 'loans granted to tiJ.e donors would likely be 
considered to be a lim loan. However, the opinion obtained 'by Parklane Financial 
Group from that the loan would not be a limited recourse debt 
providing that the interest on· wa~ paid when due." 

.. ./6 
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Per our previous letter, it is unfortunate that CAFA chose to ignore the advice of its own leg? .. -·. 
counsel, for which it paid, in favour of the legal opinion presented by the tax shelter promotE:. . ..J· 

For the reasons expressed in our previous letter, the CRA remains of the view that the 
amounts received by.the RCAAA are amounts which meet the definition of a limited-recourse 
debt. It is clear that the debts offered to the donors were, as represented by the promoters2 , 

an unpaid amount for which there was a "guarantee, security, or similar indemnity or covenant" 
in respect of the indebtedness. As noted above, in an example of proposed subsection 
248(32), the option of a donor to satisfy or pay a loan by assigning or transferring to another . 
person a property (including the rights under an insurance policy) that has less economic 
value than the amount of loan outstanding would reduce the amount of the gift. 

For this reason alone it remains our view that CAFA has issued receipts other than in 
accordance with the IT A and there are grounds for revocation of its registered status under 
paragraph 168(1 )(d). 

Filing Information returns 

The audit revealed that that the RCAAA "did not prepare a T 4A for eithe 
The issue was addressed in a prior audit in 2002,·at which time the 

organization was made aware of the req~irement of Regulation 200{1 ). 

In your letter you state: "since both re independent 
contractors, CAFA's bookkeeper di9 not.issue T4 Slips." The representations assume that an 
independent contractor does not require an in~ormatio·n return. Regulation 200(1) states: · 

Every person who makes a payment described in subsection 153(1) of the ITA 
(other than an annuity payment in· respect of an interest in an annuity contract to 
which subsection 201 (5) applies) shall make an information return in prescribed 
form in respect of the payment unless an information return in respect of the 
paymel"!t has been made under sections 202, 214, 237.or 238. 

Furthermore, section 153(1) states: 

Every person paying at any time in a taxation year 

(g) fees, commissions or other amounts for services, other than. amounts 
described in subsection 115(2.3) or 212(5.1 ), 

Based on the evidence available to us, both-and-were remunerated in an 
employment capacity rather than as independent contractors. Additionally, if we accepted the 
fact the amount paid was to independent contractors, the RCAAA failed to issue a T 4A slip 
reporting the self-employ·ment income earned by both-and-

As such, it remains our view that CAFA has failed to file an information return as and when 
required under this ITA and there are grounds for revocation of its registered status under 
paragraph 168(1 ){c). -

2 In this section we are considering the loans as they were represented. As above, our audit has concluded the 
amounts were in fact repaid on behalf of the donors using the same funds purportedly donated to CAF A. 

. . .17 
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La•~ Filing of T2052 Information Return: 

Although this was raised in the initial letter we are not relying on it as grounds for revocation. 
However, contrary to the representations made, the RCAAA must file the Registered RCAAA 
lnfqrmation and Public Information Form (form T2052) without notice or demand within six 
·months from· the end of each fiscal period. It is the responsibility of the RCAAA to obtain the 
appropriate returns and schedules. · 

Additional Arguments 

CAFA's submissions raise a number of additional arguments against the revocation of their 
status. Specifically, the RCAAA notes that the donation program in which it has participated . 
has provided much needed funding (approximately $100,000 of income annually) and that 
revocation of reg.istration would be detrimental to the sport .of football. 

. . . 
The Income Tax Act provides RCAAAs with the unique privilege of issuing tax receipts, which 
a donor can claim on his or her tax return, on the presumption that where funds are donated, 
the RCAAA actually receives and actually uses an equivalent amount in their programs. In 
the case at hand, our audit has concluded that CAFA has issued in excess of $109- million in · 
don~tion receipts on behalf of an abusive arrangement in which leveraged donations were 
flowed through the account of the RCAAA, to an offshore account arid immediately returned to 
the Lender. CAFA was entitled to retain a meagre 1.% of a11 donations that it received upfront 
and.received .22% per annum from its "investments"3.: · 

In its letter CAFA suggests "the financial crisis faced by many RCAAAs is what leads to the 
proliferation of the various donation programs." In our view, this f~ct is simply not a defence 
for the issuance of $109 million in official donation receipts in return for a 1% commission. We 
would draw your attention that the $100,000 in annual funding ($2 million over 20 years) pales 
in comparison to the fact that the tax receipts issued by CAFA represent a loss to Canadians 
of approximately $31 Million dollars in forgone federal tax alone. · 

While it is regre~ble that the RCAAA has chosen to participate in an abusive program, in our 
view the conduct of CAFA is too serious to consider its continued registration under the Act. 

3 Since the vast majority of funds sent offshore were immediate repaid to the Lender with commissions to related 
parties, these amounts can logically only have been paid out of the left-over donor cash. 
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AGENCY DU CANADA 

REGISTERED MAIL 

Canadian Amateur Football Association 
2255 Sf-Laurent blvd, Unit 100 
Ottawa, ON K1 G 4K3 

Attention: Mr. Barry Gunther. president 

DATE: Februar-y .22, 2008 

BN: 116989732 RR0001 
File#: 0495325 

Subject: Audit of the Canadian Amateur Football Association . . 

Dear Mr. Gunther: 

This letter is- further to the audit of the books and records of the Canadian Amateur 
Football Association ("CAFA") by the Canada Revenue Agency (the "CRA•). The audit 
relcited ·to the operations of the registered Canadian amateur athletic association (the 
"RCAAA") for the period from April1, 2004 to March 31, 2006. . · 

The CRA has identified specific areas of non-compliance with the provisions of the 
Income Tax Act (the "ITA") or its Regulations in the following areas: . 

·AREAS OF NON-COMPLIANCE: 
Issue Reference 

1. Issuing official donation receipts other than in ITA 168(1)(d) 
a~rdance with the Income Tax Act or its regulations 

2. ·Remune;ration and Benefits Reporting · Regulation 200(1), · 
ITA 6(1)(a) · 

3 .. Late Filing of T301 OA Information Return 149.1(14) 

The purpose of this letter is to describe the areas of non-compliance identified by the 
CRA during the course. of our audit as they relate to the legislative provisions applicable 
to RCAAAs and to provide CAFA with the opportunity to address our concerns. In order 
for a RCAAA to retain its registration, it is required to comply with the provisions of the 
iTA and common law applicable to RCAAAs. If these provisions are not complied with, 
the Minister of National Revenue may revoke CAFA's registration in .the manne~ 
prescribed in section 168 of the ITA 

The. balance of this letter describes the findings of the audit in further detail. 

/tO 
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Participation in Various Tax Shelter Gifting Arrangemen1s 

The audit revealed that, during the periods under review, CAFA participated in the 
· following tax shelters/donation arrangements: 

• Trafalgar Donations Program - 2004 
• Equigenesis - 2004 
• Donations Program - .Parklane- 2004 and 2005 

A brief description of the two first tax shelters/donation arrangements is provided in 
Appendix •A". · 

We note that each of these arrangements has involved CAFA issuing tax receipts for 
some form of property such as the sub-trust units in the 2005 program while receiving · 
only a small fraction of actual cash "in-hand". Our aud{t revealed that CAFA issued 
receipts for $42,190,798 in 2005 and $45,574,979 in 2006 while it received a meagre 
$986,807. It is our view that, through its participation in each of these programs, CAFA 
has issued receipts otherwise than in accordance with the ITA and its regulations. 
However, since the focus.of our audit was primarily on CAFA's participation in the 
Donatiops Program - Parklane, we will limit our comments to that tax shelter gifting 
arrangement in· particular. : 

OVerview .. Donations Program - Parklane- 2004 and 2005 

As we unqerstand from the materials obtained during the course of the audit, the 
Parklane program in which CAFA participated wa~ marketed as follows. We have 
provided a more detailed appendix of the typical transactions involved in this scheme at 
Appendbc: A: 

Using a hypothetical $10,000 •donation• as an example, a participant in this tax shelter 
arrangement would only ~ required to personally contnbute $2,790. The participant 
would subsequently ~rrow- $11,200 from a pre-arranged lender- Plaza Capital 
Finance Corp. (the "Lender"). These amounts, a total of $13,990, are held by an escrow 
agent in trust on the donors' behalf prior to orders from CAFA for disbursement. 

The loans secured by participants bear interest at the rate of 3% and have a ten-year 
term. Interest must be paid within 60 days of December 31•, each year. 

N:ar11iN'r'll:.nt directs the escrow agent to deposit $10,000 of the $13,990 held in trust 
in CAFA's name. For a 10,000 donation, CAFA woi.rld be 

to transfer $9,900 to Trafafgar Trading Limited 
pursuant to a Royalty Agreement, which entitled the Association from 60% to 80% of 
any monthly profits .based. on the year an~ type of Royalty Agi'E;!ement and at which . 
point a fee of approximate.ly $600 is transferred to Parklane Financial Group from 
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Trafalgar Trading Limited. Each of these transactions would occur within a 24-hour 
period. As such, for a $10,000 "donation•, CAFA would only receive $100 of cash that 
is freely at its disposal. It is important to note that per the CAFA audited financial 
statements only $235,637(.22%) has been earned for $109,474,920 in receipts with an 
average anm,Jalloss of 1.25% on the capital investment Based on this rate of return, 
CAFA will receive a total of $3,819,500 for the investments over a 20-yeai" period and 
the c;apital would. erode to $54,318,650 for a net loss of $24,948,600. 

Given the facts ·as known by CRA. the "net loS&" is substantially more due to th~ facts of 
the arrangement noted below whereby only $159.80 per $1000 receipt (see appendix B) 
is, in. fact, potentially invested. Based on these figures, the actual capital after 20 years 
would likely oi')ly be $17,945,590 for a net loss of $49,323,910. . · . 

The participant directs the escrow agent to pay $336 to the Lender in payment of the . 
first year's interest on the loan. 

The participant also directs the escrow agent to remit the remaining $3,654 to Specialty 
Insurance Limited as payment of the premium for a Policy of Insurance. Pursuant to this 
policy, Specialty Insurance Limited agrees to pay to the donor an amount equal to the 
difference between the expected annual rate of growth of 6.054% and the actual rate of 
growth under the investment contract agreement between Specialty Insurance Limited 
and Trafalgar Trading Umited. The insurance is payable only if the annual rate of. 
growth under the investment contract is less than 6.054% per year. 

It is represented that the investment contract and the insurance policy together will 
generate a minimum of $11,200 in 10 years (thereby paying off the loan advanced to 
thE!t participants). Based on the leveraged amount a rate of return of 9.8% would be 
required to accomplish the repayment 

· The end result of these transactions is that, in the case of a $10,000 don.ation: 

• the participant is "out-of .. pocket" $2,790, 
• CAFA issues a donation receipt to the participant for $10,000, 
• CAFA receives $100 and·an unknown future "revenue-stream•, and 
• the majority of the funds are transferred to corporations connected to the 

promoters or returned to the lender (~ appendix· A). 

(Ot 
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lssuing official donation receipts other than in accordance with the Income Tax 
Act or its regulations · 

Gifts: 

It is our position that CAFA has·contraven~ the Income Tax Act by accepting and 
issuing receipts for tr~nsactions that d_o not qualify as gifts. 

No Animus Donandi 

Under the common law, a gift is a voluntary .transfer ·of property without. consideration. 
Howev~r. an additional essential element of a gift is animus donandi- that th~ donor 
must be motivated by an intention to give. It must be clear that the donor_intends to 
enrich the donee, by giving away property, and to generally grow poorer as a result of 
making the gift · 

Our position is the donations received by CAFA from participants are not true gifts 
under section ·118.1 of the IT A. In our view it is clear that the primary motivation of tf:le 
d~nor is to profit through.the tax credits so obtained through a series of.artifiCial 
transactions and a minimal monetary investment It is our view that CAFA was aware, 
or ought to have been aware, that it was participating in-a scheme designed.to produce 
inappropriate tax benefits through an artificial manipulation of the tax incentive. 

In support of this position, we note that: 
• The promotional material for the Donations Program - Parklane promises 

the donor will receive a ta~ credit at the highest marginal tax rate for the · 
combined value of the gifts and provides charts calculating the donors 
return on cash investment of.at least 67% and as high as 94%. 
Participants in this arrangement. in return for a minimal· participation fee, 
received a "loan"· with full and prior knowledge that this loan would never 
have to be repaid; 

• Transactions are pre-arranged, pre-determined and co-ordinated by the 
promoters and other pre-arranged third parties. The RCAAA has no 
interaction or involvement with donors seemingly whatsoever, 

• Minimal information is provided to the prospective "donors" as to how the 
"donations" would benefit CAFA, or to the activities of CAFA they are 
supporting; 

• ihe donor receives an official donation receipt for tht;! 28% cash 
contribution and the 72% loan amount of the donation guaranteed by an 
insurance policy in the 2004 Donation Program Supporting Canadian 
Amateur Athletics, Foundations and Charities. TIJe donor receives an 
official donation receipt for the 25% cash contribution and the 75% trust 
~:Jnit value in the 2005 Donations Canada program; 
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• CAFA never truly receives the funds "donated". While the funds are 

deposited temporarily in CAFA's bank account, as a part of participation 
CAFA is obligated to immediately transfer 99% of the funds deposited to a 
company directly connected to the promoter; 

.• · The transactions are carefully arranged, as described in appendix A to 
create the illusion of property being donated to CAF A and invested. In 
actual fact, these funds followed a circular flow and ended up back in the 
hands ofthe lender (minus applicable fees to participants). CAFA. 
received a 1% fee for its participation; 

• CAFA also received a minimal "investment stream". for its participation in 
the arrangement. 

It is clear that the primary purpose and result of these transactions was to provide the 
participant a donation tax credit that exceeded the cost of participation. In essence, the 
arrangement is one whereby the promoters, the RCAAA and the individual donors 
created the illusion of property, but in reality this involved "purchasing• receipts for C]l 

fraction of the receipt's face value (i.e., that the only property involved in the scheme 
was the participation fee). · 

. . 
As above, the participants "donated" to CAFA with the clear intent to take advantage of 
the tax system through an artificial series of transactions. CAFA was aware, or ought to 
have been aware, of the motivations of the participants ·as it had full access to the · 
promotional materials and information about the scheme in which it participated. In 
return for a participation fee, the participants secured "loans" which they knew they 
would never have to repay and donated these to CAFA. CAFA, ·for its part, issued 
receipts for the full value of the funds transferred - even though it was obligated to 
immediately transfer 99% of these funds to an offshore company. In our view, the 
primary motivation of the donor in these transactions was to profit from.the tax system 
by a combination of the tax credits available for donations and the artificial loan 
transaction. 

In our view these transactions are not true g~ in the sense contemplated by section 
118.1 of the IT A. In this regard, these transactions lack the requisite animus donandi to 
be considered gifts. These transactions were, in our opinion, primarily motivated by the 
donor's intent to enrich him/herself rather than an Intent to make a gift to RCAAA. As 
such, it is our position that RCAAA was not entitled to issue receipts for the property 
transferred to it. 

It is our view that the Association has issued a receipt for a gift or donation otherwise . 
than in accordance With this·ITA subsection 11 8.1, which is cause for revocation by 
virtue of paragraph 168{1 )(d). · 

.· 
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It is our view that the property represented as.-being donated is not actually property that 
has been donated to CAFA. 

As above, and as detailed in appendix A, the Parklane donation arrangement involved 
participants themselves contributing a mere 28% of the property purportedly donated to . 
CAFA with the remainder consisting of a loan which is never repaid by the participant. 
CAFA .receives. fund$ but must mandatorily transfer 99% of these to an offshore .. entity, 
~3% ~s an "investme~r and 6% as referral fee to which it has no access and rec;ei'fS 
little, if any, return. · 

In fact~ it appears that these funds are not actually heid as investments on behalf of 
CAFA but the majority of these funds.were, in fact, imrnediately returned to the original 
lender or paid out as fees to the participants. As such, it is our view that CAFA has 
issued' receipts for. property that was not donated to it but that exists as little more tHan 
notations on paper as investments ••owned" by CAFA. CAFA participated in a scheme 
that, through a circular series of transactions, was designed to create the illusion of 
property being dohated to CAFA·whHe in actuality the majority of the funds were either 
consumed by fee~ to be paid to the participants or returned to the lender.1 . 

CAFA's part in this scheme was, as before, to receive funds from •donors", issue tax 
receipts for ~he fuJi amount of the· property transferred tO its bank account, and 
immediately transfer these amounts received in a bank account off-shore. CAFA had 
no control over the property •donated" and had no access to the investments. CAFA 
could not even ver:ify, fqr .the purposes of its own internal audit, the values associated 
With the offshore investment as iridicated In the notes to the financial statements given 
that the auditors have written down the off-shore account to $1 per agreement. Rather 
than reasonably seek out prudent invesbnents with the property donated to tt, CAFA 
was obligated to send money to an offshore investment with uncertain and low rates of 
return.2 

In our view CAFA participated in a scheme designed to create the illusion of property 
Peing donated and issued receipts for property, Which was not beneficially tran~ferred to 
it. CAFA was either aware, or ought to have been aware, of the fact that its role in the 
arrangement whereby it issued receipts for pr.operty which would flow through its · . 
accounts but to which it had no present or even future ownership of. The funds that are 

1 See appendix B -paragraphs 24-26 for detailed description 
2 GIC average rates fiom 2004 to 2007 as per http:f/www.bankofcan&daca were 1 yr: 2.390~ 3yr: 2. 74% aud Syr: 
3.05% which would have produced a revenue of$1,950,770 at the 1 yr avg. rate or $963,963 more than current 
investment. -
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-represented as donated. owned and invested by CAFA were returned to the lender. As 
such the Association was not entitled to issue a receipt for the amounts contributed (in 

. this case with reference to the insurance policy and loan or the trust units) and in this 
regard it is our view th_at the Association has issued a receipt for a gift or donation 
otherwise tt)an in accordance with this ITA, which is cause for revocation by virtue of 
paragraph 168(1)(d). 

Nature of the Property: 

As above, it is our view that CAF A improperly issued receipts for transactions that were 
not gifts and for property that it was not, in fact, beneficially entitled to. We are of the 
view that the offshore investments that CAFA purports to have exist largely only 
notionally on paper. However, even were we to agree that the g'itts were valid gifts to 
CAFA, and the property held in investments existed, it would stilt be our view that CAFA 
issued receipts oth~r than in a~ordance with the IT A. 

As above, the property that was donated to CAFA was immediately transferred to an · 
offshore investment company. Based on our review.- there is ·no .indication that the 
principal amount of this propertY will ever revert to CAFA. As such, it appe_ars that 
CA.FA is only entitled to a potential"income stream• associated _with the property. 

In our view, ~ven if we were to accept that the property was validly donated to CAFA 
(which we do not) it is the income interest.in the property, which should have been tax 
receipted and not the full value of the funds transferred to CAFA While CAFA does 
receive certain funds from participants, other than the immediate 1% to which it is 
entitled, it is required to transfer these funds to the offsryore investment company. 
CAF A is never entitled to the property itself but to the income from the property - if 
there is any. In our view, while it is being represented that the ~II value of the property 
is being donated, it is simply a limited income interest in the property that is being 
donated. . 

We.acknowledge that the restriction on access to the property is a condition of CAFA's 
partipipation in the Parklane donations program, and not one explicitly set by the donor. 
However, viewing the "donation" as a ·pre-arranged transaction, the restrictions so 
imposed make it clear that it is the income stream, which is donated and to which CAFA 
is entitled, not the full value of the property. Participants pay a fee to participate in the 
donation program. The participants have no interaction with CAFA Participants obtain 
a loan from a non-arm's length company knowing fully that, provided they follow the 
instructions, they will not have to repay the "loan". One ·of the instructions is that they 
transfer these funds to a par:ticipating organization. The participating organization is 
obligated through the agreement to transfer 99% of these funds to the offshore 
investment company. The participating organization is thereafter entitled to income 
from the investments (when there is any) but not the principal amount · 
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As such, it is our view that, were we to accept this as a valid gift of property, due to the 
nature of the pre-arranged transaction that what has, in fact, been gifted to CAFA would 
not be the full value of the property temporarily transferred to its account, but the 
investment income. Furthermore, we are of the view that CAFA was, in fact, fully aware 
of the nature of said property as management states the following per the notes to the 
financial statements (2007): · 

·As per the Donations Programs, the Association paid fees and entered into a 
royalty agreement with. TrafalgarT~ding Limited for a cost in the amount of 
$21,618,280. The contributions made to The Trafalgar Global Index Futures . 
Program - Series A of 2004, 2005, and 2006, gives the Association ,_. right to 
teceive royalty payments over a period of 20 yeBIS. These royalty payments 
will be based on a formula, as specified in the agreement, on the amount · 
contributed to the Trafalgar Trading Umited. · 
The contributions made in 2004 The Trafalgar Global Index Futures Program -
Series B investment program gives the Association the right to receive reven~e 
on the investment over a period of 20 years, based on a formula defined in the 
agreement.. 
The future benefit and .income that could be received by the Assoclatlon from 
these inv.,.tments are presently not /mown. Given the uncertainties 

· associated with the realizable value resulting from these contributions and 
iiwestments, the assets resulting from these agreements have been recorded at 
a nominal value il"! the financial statements.· (emphasis added) 

In our view, a professional valuator should have valued !this income· stream and the tax 
receipts issued accordingly. In this regard, even if the Association had issued a receipt 
for the valuation amount it would not have been in accordance with proposed 
subsections 248(31). {32) and (34) regarding limited recourse debts. 

It is our view that the Association has issued a receipt for a gift or donation otherwise 
than in accordance with ITA subsection 110.1 and 11 8.1, Which is cause for revocation 
by virtue of paragraph 168(1 )(d). 

. . . 
-Application of proposed subsections 248(31), (32) and (34) regarding limited 
recourse debts 

As above, even if we were of the opinion that the payments made by participants to 
CAFA constituted •gifts", which, in our view is not the case, in 2003 the Department of 
Finance introduced new legislation with respect to charitable donations and advantages. 
These rules allow a taxpayer to make a gift to a RCAAA and receive some advantage in 
return, however the value on the receipt must reflect the eligible amount of the gift made 
(i.e., the value of the receipt must reflect the gift less any advantage received by the 
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donor). We would note that, although still proposed, once passed into law, these 
subsections apply retroactively to the fiscal periods currently under review. 3 

It is our view that the participants. each received an advantage, as defined at proposed 
subsection 248(32), as a result of the cash contribution to CAFA. in the form of 
receiving a limited-recourse, low-interest debt. A limited-recourse debt is broadly 
defined to include any unpaid amounts if there is a guarantee, security, or similar 
indemnity or covenant in respect of the debt. The value of this advantage should have . 
been deducted from the eligible amount of the gift. 

It is our view that a limited-recourse debt within the meaning of section 143.~(6.1) was 
provided to participants in the Parklane donation program and, as such, subsection 
248(32) applies to reduce the eligible amount of the gift for incom~nax purposes. A 
limited-recourse debt is broadly defined to include any unpaid amounts if there is a 
guarantee, security, or similar indemnity or covenant in respect ot the debt. The value of 
this advantage should have beeri deducted from the eligible amount of the gift. In our 
view, CAFA was aware of this loan, having been provided the promotional materials 
relating to the program, and accordingly was obligated to reduce the eligible amount' of 
each gift recorded on the tax receipt. In the report dated June 6, 2005 from-
-to it is clear that your own legal cou~inion that 
the 2005 Donation program constitutes a limited-recourse debt.~states:" 
In my view, the i.nsurance policy could be interpreted ~o be an indemnity or a covenant 
in respect of the loan. Accordingly, in my view, the loan granted to the d~nor by Plaza 
Capital Finance Corp. would likely be considered to be a limited-recourse loan." 

Under proposed subsection 248(34), the taxpayer, if we were to accept that a gift had 
been m·ade to CAFA, may have been eligible for a tax receipt for payments towards the 
principal of the loan, but was not entitled to a tax receipt for the entire amount 
purportedly donated.4 This subsection generally provides that th~ gift portion of any. 
transaction involving a limited recourse debt is deemed to be no more than the amount 
of the initial cash payment. A taxpayer may, additionally, claim a gift with respect to a 
repayment of the principal amount of the limited-recourse debt in the year it is paid. As 
such CAFA was not entitled to issue a receipt associated with the limited recourse debt 
(in this case with reference to the promissory note) and in this regard it is our view that 
CAFA has issued a receipt for a gift or donation otherwise than in accordance with this 
Act, which is cause for revocation by virtue of paragraph 168(1)(d). 

3 Subsections 248(31), (32), and (34) apply in respect of gifts made on or after February 19,2003. · 
4 Again, given the fact that the majority of out-of-pocket funds were paid out to participants and the "loans" were 
immediately repaid to the lender, it is our view that these transactions were not true gifts to the chari~ 
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Seriousness of the Offence: 

The CRA has serious concerns about'the participation of RCAAAs in these. 
arrangements. It is the CRA's view that these gifting arrangements provide minimal 
benefit for the programs of RCAAAs as compared to the values of tax receipts being 
issued: The Income Tax Act provides RCAAAs the privilege of issuing tax receipts to 
allow them to solicit donations from taxpayers for use in their programs. However, in 
the case at hand it appears that CAFA participated in a tax shelter arrangement by 
lending its tax receipting privileges in return for a small percenta~ge of the face value of 
the receipts so issued. It is interesting to note that since its participation in the· 
program, its issuance of receipts have increased from approximately $51 ,OQO in 2002, · 
2003, and 2004 to $45 Million iri 2005, $42 Million in 2006 and $21 Million in 200_7. 

We would note, in this regard that the effects of CAFA's participation in this program 
have resulted in CAFA issuing receipts for $109,474,920 yet actually receiving only 
$1 ,330,386·from this "program". In our view, this represents a serious abuse of the 
RCAAA's receipting privileges. · · 

Furthennore, issuing donation receipts for amounts that are not gifts, or that contain 
inaccurate values. or false information, is a serious offence. In light of the volume of the 
receipts so issued· by CAFA we are of the view that this is cause for the revocation of its 
regist~red status. . 

Examining the overall participation ofCAFA at face value in this arrangement, the 
allocation of the property received, as "donations" would be approximately as follows: 

Profrt for CAFA. 
Fundraising fee 
Investment 

(1% 

6% 
. 93% 

100% 

As above, this situation is compounded by the fact that, based on our review, the 
· majority of funds represented exist as "investnients• only notionally on paper as they 

were used to repay the •tender" in this situation. 

Additionally, we are dismayed to learn that even of the 1% profit earned by CAFA, 33% 
of this is in fact paid to - CEO as consulting fees. This, of course, means 
that only 0.67% of the donations tax CAFA are actually received by CAFA. 
It is, of course, interesting to note that is not based on the total 
donation to CAFA (which the terms of his contract would suggest would be appropriate) 
but is instead s·olely on the 1 %. This to us, as in the above discussion, suggests that 
CAFA was fully aware that the remaining 99% was not, in fact, donated to CAFA. 
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Due Diligence:· 

We note with concern, with respect to this particular issue, that it fully appears that 
CAFA'sdirectors have demonstrated a complete lack of-due diligence with respect to 
receipting pr~ctices. WHile this is not a ground for revocation itself, it is our view that it 
is a contributing factor to the aforementioned non-compliance. 

Audit Findings: 
• CAFA signed a letter of intent to participate on June 30, 2003 after the initial 

presentation of May 2, 2003; 
• CAFA did not request the opinion of their legal counsel, auditors (Cloutier & 

Brisebois) or CRA before participating; . · 
• Prior to Aug'ust 2007,-acting as CEO and Fundraising consultant 

had sole signing authority; . 
• AfaxdatedMay12,2005 (CAFA)and- . 

-(Cloutier Brisebois), the CAFA auditor, indicates that comments made 
by the CFO of Trafalgar himself indicate that no amount should be recorded with 
respect to the offshore holdings because of the ·uncertainty ·of the income and 
capital to be returned; . 

• The minutes of June 13, 2005 indicate that the auditors refuse to release the 
financial statements officially until a written· leg~l opinion was received by CAFA 
tax lawyer; 

• The auditors have recorded $87,696,198 ($ 42,190,798 in 2005 and $45,505,400 
in 2006) in.donation receipts to the nominal value of $3 due to the uncertainty of 
their realizable value; · · 

• The final report dated October 27, 2005 from tax lawyer at 
Gowlings, Lafleur, Henderson LLP highlights a concerns with the 2005 
program as follows. These were subsequently ignored or discounted by CAFA. 

o Opinion that the program had a technical flaw, in that subsection 248(35) 
of the Act would apply to deem the fair market value of the beneficial 
·interest in ·the trust to be nil; 

o Concerns that the revised Program "could be considered by a court to be 
offensive; . 

o Concerns that an anti-avoidance provision contained in the section of the 
Act that deals with leveraged gifts, namely subsection 248(38), would 
apply; 

o Cautioned that CRA may revoke the status of RCAAAs that participate in 
leveraged donation programs in light of the new provided provisions in the 
Act, namely Subsection 248(40) and Subsectiol"! 248(41) 

o Advises against participation in the program beyond December 31, 2005; 
o Issues of compliance with the Trustee Act; . 
o And finally, potential penalties under subsection 188.1 (9) for issuing false 

receipts. 

;o( 
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The CRA position that CAFA did not perform proper due difigence is further 
demonstrated in reviewing CAFA's financial statements. Therein we note that CAFA, 
with respect to its own mutual fund investments, takes a very cautious and prudent 
investment approach to reduce its portfolio risk as clearly noted in the financial 
statements when management states: .. Management has adopted an approach 
whereby investments are strategically distnbuted, on a long-tenn basis, ·among several 
classes of mutual funds to reduce exposure to investment volatility." 

Yet, even given all these facts, .CAFA continues to participate in the tax shelter 
arrangement · · 

It is ou~ view that the RCAAA faUed to demonstrate due diligence in Verifying the. 
authenticity of the ~onation program, as well as how participation in the program 
furthers. the objects of the organization. It appears that, as above, the RCAAA has 
willingly partjcipatediin an abusive tax shelter arrangement, in effect, by being paid a 
small percentage fee for transactions it knew our ought to have known were not gifts to 
the RCAAA. In this regard, it is our view that the.Assaciation ceases to qualify for its 
registration as such and has Issued a receipt for a gift or donation otherwise than in . 
accordance with this IT A section 11 0.1 and 118.1-, which is cause for revocation bY 
virtue of paragraphs 168(1)(b) and(~). 

Gifts in Kind: 

Leaislation: 
. . 

The law provides various requirements with respect to the issuing of offacial donation 
receipts by registered charities. These requirements are contained in Regulations 3500 
and 3501 of the Ad and are des~ibed In some detail in Interpretation Bulletin IT-110R3 
Gifts and Official Donation Receipts. 

Audit Findinas: 
• No appraisal of the "trust units• was performed as required by regulation . 

3501 ( 1 )( e.1 )(iii); ~ · 
• The value of the receipt was detennined by Trafalgar. 

It ,is our view that the Association has issued a receipt for a gift or donation otherwise 
than in accordance with this ITA regulation 3501(1)(e.1)(1ii), which is cause for 
revocatio~ by virtue of~aragraph 168(1)(d). 
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Other Compliance issues: 

Statement of Remuneration Paid 

Where salaries. or wages are paid, the Act requires that annual "T 4 Summaries" and "T 4 
Statements of Remuneration Paid" be prepared by the employer [Regulation 200(1 )]. In 
.addition to the salaries and wage·s actually paid, the T4 summaries and T4 statements 
of remuneration paid must also include the value of all taxable benefits conferred on . 
employees in the year [paragraph 6(1)(a)). T4 summaries of r~muneration paid must 
always be based on the calendar year. 

In addition to ttie foregoing annual reJ)orting requirements, where ao employer pays an 
amount in respect of an individual's salary, that employer is required to withhold certain 
amounts from such payments [subsection 153(1)]. These amounts are in respect of 
income tax, Canada Pension Plan, Unemployment Insurance, etc .. and the withholdings 
must be remitted to the Receiver General of Canada. 

The audit evidence indicated that received salary -payments 
(commissions) .totalling $ 274,551 in 2005 and$ 591,532 in 2006. Furthermore,­
-was contracted to perform duties as a Technical Director for the fee of$44,000 
per annum on July 1, 2005. No T4 or T4As were issued _for either Qf t~~ employees. 

The issuance of proper information returns was addressed in the previous audit of 
March 31, 2000 (AFL letter dated October 3, 2002) yet the issue continues to occur. 
It is our view that the Association has failed to issue an information return in prescribed 
form in accordance with this IT A regulation 200, which is cause for revocation by virtue 
of paragraph 168(1)(c). 

Late Filing of T2052 Information Return: 

Legislation: 

Regulation 216(1) of the Act requires every registered Canadian amateur athletic· 
association to file a Registered Charity Information and Public Information Return (form 
T2052), without notice or demand within six months from the end of each. fiscal period. 
This return must be in prescribed form and contain prescribed information. 
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Audit Findings: 

The RCAAA was late in filing its T2052 returns over the following three consecutive 
fiscal year5: · · 

TheRCAAA•s 
Fiscal vear end· 
31-12-2005 
31-12-2004 
31-12-2003 

Due Date 
3().()6-2006 
30-06-2005 
30-06-2004 

Date received 
31-12-2008 
28-02-2008 
24-09-2004 

The issue of late filing has been address in the previous audit of March 31, 2000 (AFL 
letter dated ~ober 3, 2002) yet the issues of late filing continue to occur. · · 

It is our view that the Association has failed to issue an information return in prescri~ 
form in accordance With this ITA regulation 216(1), which is cause for revocation by' 
virtue of paragraph 168(1)(c). 

Conclusion: 

If you do not agree With the concerns outlined above, we invite you to submit your 
written representations within 30 days from the date of this letter. After considering 
the representations submitted by CAFA, the Director General of the Charities 
Di~torate will decide on the appropriate course of action, which may include the. 
issuance of a Notice-of Intention to Revoke the registration of CAFA in the manner 
described in subsection 168(1) of the ITA. Should you choose not to respond, the 
Director General of the Charities Directorate may proceed with the issuance of a Notice 
of Intention to Revoke the registration of CAFA in the manner described in subsection 
168(1).ofthe ITA. · 

If you appoint a third party to represent you in this matter, please send us a written 
authorization naming the individual and explicitly authorizing us to.discuss your file 'with 
that individual. 

If you require further information, clarification, or assistance, I may be reached at (613) 
957-2174 or by facsimile at (613) 946-7646. 



Yours sincerely, 

Neil Nicholls 
Auditor 
Compliance Section 
Charities Directorate 

Enclosure 
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APPENDIX II A11 

Tax Shelter/Scheme Descriptions: 

Trafalgar Donations Program - 2004 

The donor contributes $279 per $1 ,000 of donation. This contribution covers arrangement 
fees and pre-payment of loan interest. 

The donor incurs a loan. The amount of the loan is_$1 ,120 per $1,000 of donation~ 

The donor does not make payments on the loB:n. Conse~uently, for a cash payment for $279, 
the donor receives a donation tax-receipt for $1 ,000. 

Eguigenesis - 2004 

The donor acquires one unit of a limited partnership for $2,300 cash and $·15,000 borrowed 
from a trust. The donor also pays a loan arrangement fee for $125, for a total cost of · 
$17,425. 

In addition, the donor pays cash $1,100 and obtains a loan for $8,900. Including· a donation 
loan arrangement fee of $25, this amount to a cost of $10,025. The donor receives a 
donation receipt for $1 ~.ooo. -

Therefore, for an aggregate gift of $3,400, the donor receives a donation tax-receipt for 
$10,000. The donor does not make payments on the loans. · 



Appendix "B" 
2004 Donation Program Supporting Canadian Amateur Athletics Foundations and Charities ("Donation 
Program") (Tax Shelter #TS069260) 

Registration as a Tax Shelter 
1. A T5001 Application for Tax Shelter Number was submitted to Canada Revenue Agency in respect 

of the above Donation Program by the promoter on Jan. 9, 2004. A tax shelter number was 
assigned by CRA. The promoter was named on· the application form as 1602628 Ontario Inc., of 
Burlington, Ontario. A corporation at the same address, ParkLane Financial Group Limited 
("ParkLane Financial"), along with another company there, Trafalgar Associates Limited, carry out 
the promoter functions. The shareholder of the latter two companies as of the end of 2004 was 
Trafalgar Securities Limited of Bermuda. The controlling shareholder ofthe numbered company is 
the Canadian president of all three companies .. 

2. ParkL~me Financial markets the Donation Program to ·financial' advisors and other advisors in 
Canada. 

-SigningDocume~tts and Procedure for Signing Up 
3. A donor·contributed his own funds to Aylesworth Thompson Phelan O'Brien LLP·, In Trust 

("Aylesworth") of$279.00 per $1,000 of donation.' Per the promotional literature this $279 per 
thousand .was ''with regard to an arrangement fe~ and pre-pa)'lllent of loan interest". · 

4. A donor completed a Loan Application and Power :of Attorney· in favour of Plaza Capital 
Corporation ("Plaza Capital"), the lender, located in Canada. The amount ofthe loan was $1,120 
per $1 ,000 donation. 

5. A donor completed a "Promissory Note" in favour of Plaza Capital due in 10 years in the amount of 
$1,120 per $1,000 donation. · 

6. A donor completed a Pledge, indicating an' intention to make a donation in favour of a particular 
registered charity or charities ("the charity") pledging $1,000 per $1,000 donation. (This charity' 
could include a registered Canadian amateur athletic association.) 

. . 

7. A donor completed a Direction to Aylesworth, directing $1,000 per $l,OOO·donation to the 
RCAAA, and $365.40 per $I ,000 to' Specialty Insurance Limited {"Specialty Insurance"), and 
$33.60 per $1,000 to Plaza Capital. 

8. A donor completed a Donor Declaration Letter. Poin~ 5 says: 
I understand that the Insurance Contract (the "Insurance") issued by an insurance company (the 
"Insurance Company ") in respeci of the Program is optional and that I could have declined 
coverage of Insurance by sending writt~n notice to that effect to ParkLane Financial Group 
Limited. I hereby confirm and agree to an allocation of the fee payable to the Insurance Company 
towards the purchase of Insurance. 

9. Tbe $279.00 "with regard to an arrangement fee and pre-payment of loan interest" consisted of 
$33.60 for one year's prepaid interest, and $245.40 as the donors' unfinanced portion of their 
arrangement fee. The total arrangement fee was $365.40 per $1,000 donation. 



10. The donors' $279 contribution above included $33.60 of prepaid interest at 3% which was the 1 

prescribed by CRA. 

11. The total arrangement fee of $365.40 consists of the amount to be paid to Specialty Insurance in 
B~udafor: · 
an insurance policy 
an investment contract 
administrative fee 

$115.00 per $1,000 donation 
· 240.00 per $1,0000 donation 

10.40 per $1,000 donation· 
$365.40 per $1,000 donation 

12: A donor completed a Direction to Plaza Capital, directing the loan proceeds of$1,120per_$1,000 
donation to be paid to Aylesworth. · 

Contracts Received by Donor 
13. A donor received a document entitl~ ''Policy of Insurance" in which the donor is the 

"Policyholder/Insured''. Specialty lnsui'f!,nce is the sole issuer of this Policy oflnsurance and is 
guarantor of any and all proVisions contained therein. The insurance provided is described as being 
for the purpose of providing the donor (the Inspred) with a ~n rate of growth from 'cThe 
Trafalgar Glob~l Index Futures Program" ("TGIFP") agreement attached to the Policy of Insurance. 
The donor is to receive, as insurance, a payment at the end of 10 years, representing the difference 
between the expected rate of growth of 6.04% and·the actual rate of growth under this agreement. 
The amount sh?wn as the premium paid _for this policy is $115.00 per $1,000 donation. 

14. The TGIFP agreement is between Trafalgar Trading and Specialty Insurance, for the donors' 
benefit. Specialty Insurance is to receive, on the donors' behalf, a profit distribution from Trafalgar 
Trading at the end of 10 years. The cost of this TGIFP investment, provided by the donor, was 
$240 per $1,000 donation, being part of their arrangement fee of$365.40 per $1,000 donation. A 
donor directed Aylesworth to pay this $365.40 to Specialty Insurance. 

Source and Uses ofFunds 
15. The sources ~ffunds per $1,000 donation were: 

Amount borrowed from Plaza 
Amount contributed by donor 
Total Sources of Funds 

16. The donors' uses offunds per$1,000 donation were: 
Payment directed to RCAAA 
One year of prepaid loan interest 
Payment directed by donor to Specialty Insurance but 
re-directed to Trafalgar Trading pertaining to: 

Investment Contract with Trafalgar Trading 
Loan or other amount from Specialty Insurance 
Fee charged by Specialty Insurance -

Payment actually received by Specialty Insurance . -
Total Uses of Funds 

240.00 
115.00 

.40 

$1,120.00. 
279.00 

$1,399.00 

$1,000.00 
33.60 

355.40 
10.00 

$1.399.00 



Source of Funds for the Donor Loan 
17. An executive of a commercial lending corporation was approached to provide funding for this 

donation program. A separate financing corporation (located in Canada) was set up to assemble 
funds from various investors. 

18. Plaza Capital Finance Corporation ("Plaza Capital Finance"), a sister company of Plaza Capital, 
and also located in Canada, borrowed these funds from the financing corporation, as documented 
by a Promissory Note issued by Plaza Capital Finance to that corporation. These funds were 
transferred directly by the financing corporation to Aylesworth. · 

19. A donor obtained his loan from Plaza Capital, as documented by a Promissory Note issued by the 
· donor to Plaza Capital. This Promissory Note was assigned to Plaza Capital Finance. · 

Flow of Funds pertaining-to Donations Claimed bv the Do~tor 
20 .. Per Direction from the donor, Aylesworth issued a cheque to the RCAAA, which received the full 

. amount of the funds, which the donor pledged. The RCAAA deposited these cheques into its bank 
account. 

21; A donation receipt was issued after year-end by the RCAAA to the donors in· an amount 
. corresponding to the ~ount deposited by the RCAAA .. 

22. Per Direction from the RCAAA to its bank, the bank made an i~mediate payment of99% of the : 
. total donated funds to the bank account of Trafalgar Trading in respect of the Royalty Agreement 
Purchase Price and Referral Fee. From this payment, Trafalgar Trading Limited directs an amount 

· equal to approximately 6% of the amount received by the RCAAA from its apcount to Parklane 
Financial for a donation referral fee used to pay referrers of the donors to the program. The 
RCAAA retained 1% of the donation amounts received by it. 

23. As seen above, the RCAAA paid 93% (99% less 6%} directed to Trafalgar Trading purportedly as 
the purchase price of a "2004 Series A Roya1ty Agreement". However, as explained in more detail 
at Fact 24 below, Trafalgar Trading had to use these, or other funds, to repay the financing 
corporation'$1,125.60 per $1,120 ofloan amount. The RCAAA's royalty agreement with Trafalgar 
is to earn for the RCAAA revenue over 20 years through the use of Trafalgar Trading's use of 
Trading Software to trade S&P 500 and other international stock futures contracts. Trafaigar 
Trading issued monthly statements to the RCAAA showing the investment's perfonnance, after 
deduction of the monthly trading fee. Actual cheques were issued to the your RCAAA for months 
when there was a net profit due to you. The amounts of these cheques issued·to the RCAAA in 
calendar 2005 totaled less than 2.5% of the amount paid to Trafalgar Trading by the RCAAA for 
the investment in their "2004 Series A Royalty Agreemenf'. In calendar 2006 such cheques issued . 
to RCAAA were less than 2.0% of this amount. 

Flow o(Funds pertaining to Arrangement Fees 
24. Per the donors' Direction at Fact 7 above, the $365.40 per $1,000, which was paid to Aylesworth, 

was then to be sent to Specialty Insurance. However, Specialty Insurance issued a Directi:en to 
Aylesworth directing Aylesworth to pay Specialty Insurance only 1% of the donation amount, and 
to pay the balance to Trafalgar Trading. Hence Trafalgar Trading received $355.40 per $1,000 
donation.while Specialty Insurance received $10.00 per this $1,000. 



Repayment to the Financing Corporation . 
25. Trafalgar Trading immediately made a payment to the financing corporation equal to the funds that 

the financing corporation loaned earlier in the day to Plaza Capital Finance (which were provided 
directly to Aylesworth). This represented a repayment of $1,120 per $1 ;000 of donation. In 
addition, a fee ofO.S% to the financing corporation was included, for a repayment of$1,125.60 for 
each $1,120 provided earlier in the day. · 

·26. To pay for this $1,125.60 (per 1,000 of donation) to the financing corporation, Trafalgar Trading 
had funds available to it from the Donation Program from two sources. These were: 
Amount provided by the charities after Trafalgar Trading paid the 
6% referral fee ($990 - $60) 
Amount from Specialty Insurance being $355.40 
(being $365.40 less $10 retained.by Specialty) 
Sources of funds available to repay the financing company 
Less: Repayment to the financing company 
Balance of funds from the Donation Program available for both 
Total investments of the donor and the RCAAA 

$930.00 

355.40 
1,285.40 
1.125:60 

$159.80 



~ources and Uses of Funds from the Donation Program 
- The only funds that were injected into the Donation Program for longer than one day were the $279 

cash per $1,000 of donation. This $279 could be considered to have been used as follows: 
Amount of taxpayer's own funds contributed per $1,000 of donation $279.00 
Deduct: Uses of fund.s per $I ,000 of donation: 
(a) One year's prepaid interest on taxpayer loan of$l,J20 at 3% $33.60 
(b) Amount of donation that the RCAAA .was permitted to retain I 0.00 
(c) Donation referral fee paid to party who referred·the taxpayer 60.00 
(d) Amount that Specialty Insurance actually received for its services I 0.00 
(e) Fee paid to the finance corporation for providing loan for 1 day 5.60 $119.20 Remaining 
portion of their contribution available for investment . $159.80 

Donor Assignment of their Promissory Note· and Release from their Obligations 
28. The donors were to request from.Plaza Capital Finance that they assign their Promissory Note tO' 

Trafalgar Trading and ~at Trafalgar Trading accept assignment of their insurance policy and 
investment contract in return for their release from their obligation under their Promissory Note. 
An Assignment Agreement was signed at the time of the donors' request, and the donor would have 
been then issued a Release by Trafalgar Trading. · · 

The dqnor Promissory Note was assigned and the donor Release form was issued some time between 
May 2005 and June 2006. · · 


